

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
ROGERS LACAZE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA**

————— ◆ —————
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE AND
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE ETHICS BUREAU
AT YALE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

————— ◆ —————
Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 432-9358
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: April 14, 2017

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court’s Precedents Under the Due Process Clause and the ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct Set Forth an Objective Standard for Recusal	5
II. The Louisiana Supreme Court Egregiously Misapplied This Court’s Precedent to Petitioner’s Judicial Recusal Claim	10
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Vindicate Petitioner’s Due Process Right to a Fair and Impartial Tribunal	12

A. Evaluating the circumstances as a whole under an objective standard, Judge Marullo’s failure to recuse himself created an intolerable risk of bias	13
B. This Court should treat Judge Marullo’s failure to disclose as further evidence of an appearance of impropriety warranting his recusal.....	16
i. Judges have an affirmative obligation to disclose information that the parties might reasonably find relevant for the purposes of recusal.....	17
ii. A judge’s failure to disclose both impairs the court’s assessment of objective impartiality and suggests that a judge is not objectively impartial.....	20
iii. Judge Marullo’s failure to disclose created an appearance of impropriety warranting recusal	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	6
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst., Inc. v. The Ltd., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	11, 14
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carr v. State</i> , 799 N.E.2d 1096 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	21
<i>Cartalino v. Washington</i> , 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 694 N.E.2d 701 (Ind. 1998)	17
<i>In re Frank</i> , 753 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Hall v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	19, 21

<i>Lingenfelter v. Lingenfelter</i> , 2017-Ohio-235, 2017 WL 277541	21
<i>Listecki v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> , 780 F.3d 731 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 136 S. Ct. 581 (2015).....	18
<i>In re McFall</i> , 617 A.2d 707 (Pa. 1992)	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	8, 9, 10
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954).....	9, 10
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980)	9, 19
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017).....	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>State v. Jacobson</i> , 2008 ND 73, 747 N.W.2d 481	21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	10, 20

<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTE

28 U.S.C. § 455 (2012)	15
------------------------------	----

RULES

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, Code of Judicial Conduct for United States Judges (2014), Canon 3D	18
Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 2	3, 7
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 1.2	8, 19, 23
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.2	8
Model Code of Judicial Conduct R. 2.11	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Leslie W. Abramson, *Appearance of Impropriety: Deciding When A Judge's Impartiality "Might Reasonably Be Questioned,"* 14 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 55 (2000) ... 7, 20

Mark I. Harrison, *The 2007 ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct: Blueprint for a Generation of Judges,* 28 Just. Sys. J. 257 (2007)..... 7
